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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Veronica Wilkie 
The Institute of Health in Society  
The University of Worcester  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A very thorough attempt at translating a 360 that has been validated 
in the UK. I think that there needs to be access to the statistical 
evaluation and better assessment of the cultural differences in the 
types of 360 assessor and their feedback. This cultural difference 
may in fact mean that the design of questions in the 360, and the 
way they are phrased needs to be reviewed  

 

REVIEWER Leila Mehdizadeh 
University College London (UCL)  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A concise, well written article that I am happy to recommend for 
publication. Limitations are addressed openly and well. I would 
advise that it is reviewed by an experienced statistician if this has 
not been done already. Some minor revisions that I would suggest 
are the following:  
 
1. The title would read better if re-worded " Assessing doctors' 
competencies using multisource feedback: validating a Japanese 
version of the sheffield peer review assessment tool"  
 
2. The use of "Assessors position" is a vague and unclear term and 
can be mistaken for their seniority. Replace with something more 
specific like "assessors job role/type".  
 
3. Clarifying terms in the demographic data sections of the methods 
and results, further details around "resident", "physicians" and 
"specialists" should be given with examples so that a British 
audience know what you mean by these terms.  
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4. Methods section should begin with a statement about ethics 
approval. I recommend expanding the "study population" sub-
section. The authors should put in as much detail as possible about 
who the 86 assessee doctors were (age, sex, specialties, years in 
practice) and the same for those who acted as assessors. This may 
mean removing some of these details from the "demographic data 
analysis section" because the sample population details should 
appear earlier in the methods section. I also suggest that there is 
just one overall section on "Data analysis" with details around item 
analysis, factor analysis etc coming under this one section. 

 

REVIEWER Peter Watson 
Medical Research Council  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Validation of an instrument of evaluating doctors’ competencies 
using multisource feedback: the Sheffield peer review assessment 
tool (SPRAT) Japanese version. Bmjopen-2014-007135  
 
This paper aims to assess the reliability and validity of doctors using 
an instrument (SPRAT) as scored by multiple assessors suggested 
by the doctors. One or two extra indicators could be added into the 
results section. I’d like to see a brief sentence to say that ratios of 
the variance components are used to obtain reliabilities. One worry 
here is that each item is not related to exactly one of the principal 
components in Table 1 as is implied by the shading. There are also 
some loadings greater than 0.40 which are not highlighted as 
showing a high loading between a component and an item. I also 
query (page 12, line 55 – page 13 line 2) that the Japanese version 
of the SPRAT has acceptable validity since it is also acknowledged 
here that the scores on the SPRAT are related to extraneous 
assessor characteristics which would suggest that SPRAT scores 
are biased and suggestions are made to improve this. The SPRAT, 
however, cannot be regarded as validated until a sample is 
produced which has scores which do not correlate with extraneous 
assessor characteristics preferable without the assessors being 
nominated by the assessees which is likely to have undermined the 
objectivity of the scoring in this study and the usefulness of the study 
since you cannot use an instrument unless it has been shown to 
have good validity but I will leave that decision to the clinicians.  
 
Page 6, lines 34-36. Field (2005) gives criteria for interpreting the 
Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin and Bartlett test and explains what these tests 
are doing. I would suggest inserting the rationale for using these 
tests and the cut-offs and the Field reference. In particular Field 
recommends a statistically significant value of Bartlett’s test and a 
Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin coefficient of at least 0.7 for acceptable fits. The 
results of these tests do not appear to be reported on page 9, lines 
16-22 or elsewhere. Please insert these in the Factor analysis part 
of the results section. I also wondered what criteria were used to 
determine the number of principal components outputted in Table 1 
on pages 9-10. Was a scree plot, for example, used to do this?  
 
Page 7. Lines 27 to 39. The description of the Generalizability 
Theory sounds like a form of intraclass correlation (ICC) which are 
computed using variance components, for example from analyses of 
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variances to assess inter-rater agreement? Is this correct and if not, 
how does this analysis differ from estimating intraclass correlations? 
Mushquash and O’Connor (2006) mention that they are related in 
saying that ‘Relative G coefficients are identical to the intraclass 
correlations produced by Shrout and Fleiss’s (1979) ICC-3 formula, 
and absolute G (phi) coefficients are identical to the intraclass 
correlations produced by Shrout and Fleiss’s ICC-2 formula’. It 
would be useful to mention this similarity in the text. Shrout and 
Fleiss’s ICCs may be easily obtained simply using the reliability 
procedure in SPSS (analyze>scale>reliability analysis>statistics) 
which presumably could also have been used here to obtain 
reliability coefficients?  
 
It would also be useful to briefly mention how the variance 
components obtained in SPSS using VARCOMP on lines 36-37 are 
then used to construct the reliability coefficients. I suspect the 
reliability coefficients are obtained by taking ratios of variance 
components: for example intraclass correlations between assessors 
may be estimated by simply taking the variance component(between 
assessors) and dividing it by the sum of the (variance 
component(between assessors) + variance component(within 
assessors)).  
 
Page 9 Table 1. What threshold is used to determine the size of a 
factor loading? Hair et al, (1998) suggest using cut-offs based upon 
the size of the sample being analysed. I also assume these loadings 
are those given in the pattern matrix outputted by SPSS? No 
mention is made of rotations - Was a rotation used? I also notice 
there appear to be inconsistencies in highlighting important loadings 
in Table 1 on page 10 with, for example, a loading of 0.462 
highlighted on the first principal component (12 ‘ability to deal with 
stress’) yet a higher one of 0.491 (22 ‘accessibility/reliability’) is not 
highlighted. There are also several loadings greater than 0.40 which 
are not highlighted. It would appear to me that there is an apriori 
hypothesis of two components with each item assumed to load on 
exactly one of these components. This makes this analysis more of 
a confirmatory analysis than an exploratory analysis. Principal 
Components is an exploratory analysis. If there are any 
preconceived constraints on the pattern of loadings such as then 
these should be tested using a confirmatory factor analysis.  
 
Page 10. line 48. Should this read ‘Of the 86 assessees....’?  
 
Page 11. Line 20. It is mentioned here that the Japanese version of 
the SPRAT has been ‘successfully’ validated implying that SPRAT 
has high validity. I am not clear that this has been shown. Validation 
implies a high correlation between component scores and ‘gold 
standard’ scores or groups which are not involved in the 
computation of the components. The assessors’ characteristics also 
appear to influence scores on the SPRAT so that scores obtained 
using the assessment procedure may be biased. I think there is a 
danger in overly optimistic ratings if the doctors are allowed to 
nominate their assessors (Page 6. line 6) and the idea of a random 
more objective sample (page 13. Lines 17-18) is a good one but 
rather undermines the usefulness of the data in this study.  
 
Page 11.line 32. The two factor solution for the Japanese sample is 
similar to the UK sample. Pairs of factor loadings can be formally 
compared using congruence analysis which is available in R or 
using Paul Barrett’s free ORTHOSIM software at 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007135 on 15 June 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


http://www.pbarrett.net/#software which may also be tied in to use 
with SPSS.  
 
Mushquash C. and O’Connor BP (2006) show in more depth how 
Generalizability analysis may be used in SPSS using SPSS syntax.  
 
It is not clear if all the assessors nominated by the doctors agreed to 
take part in this study. On page 8 it mentions 1019 potential 
assessors were identified (line 50) with 826 forms returned 
(presumably from 826 assessors since some assessors may have 
assessed more than one doctor?)  
 
References  
 
Hair JF, Tatham RL, Anderson RE and Black W (1998) Multivariate 
data analysis. (Fifth Ed.) Prentice-Hall:London.  
 
Field A (2005) Discovering statistics using SPSS. Second edition. 
Sage.  
 
Mushquash C. & O’Connor BP (2006) SPSS and SAS programs for 
generalizability theory analyses Behavior Research Methods, 2006, 
38 (3), 542-547.  
 
Shrout P. E., & Fleiss J. L. (1979). Intraclass correlations: Uses in 
assessing rater reliability. Psychological Bulletin, 86, 420-428. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name : Dr. Veronica Wilkie  

 

COMMENT: A very thorough attempt at translating a 360 that has been validated in the UK. I think 

that there needs to be access to the statistical evaluation and better assessment of the cultural 

differences in the types of 360 assessor and their feedback. This cultural difference may in fact mean 

that the design of questions in the 360, and the way they are phrased needs to be reviewed  

 

RESPONSE: We thank the reviewer for their positive feedback. We understand that Dr Peter Watson 

(the third reviewer) undertook the role of statistical evaluation, and so we have responded to his 

comments below. We added further information to the discussion section regarding the implications 

and further assessment of cultural differences.  

 

Reviewer Name: Dr. Leila Mehdizadeh  

 

GENERAL COMMENT: A concise, well written article that I am happy to recommend for publication. 

Limitations are addressed openly and well. I would advise that it is reviewed by an experienced 

statistician if this has not been done already. Some minor revisions that I would suggest are the 

following:  

 

RESPONSE: We thank the reviewer for her suggestions and her recommendation for publication.  

 

COMMENT1: The title would read better if re-worded " Assessing doctors' competencies using 

multisource feedback: validating a Japanese version of the sheffield peer review assessment tool"  

 

RESPONSE: We have revised the title as suggested.  
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COMMENT2: The use of "Assessors position" is a vague and unclear term and can be mistaken for 

their seniority. Replace with something more specific like "assessors job role/type".  

 

RESPONSE: We replaced the term “assessor’s position” with “assessor’s job role”.  

 

COMMENT3: Clarifying terms in the demographic data sections of the methods and results, further 

details around "resident", "physicians" and "specialists" should be given with examples so that a 

British audience know what you mean by these terms.  

 

RESPONSE: Details about specialists (e.g., house/medical staff, fellow, lecturer, assistant professor) 

were already provided in the Demographic data analysis: assessor of the methods section.  

We clarified the terms as follows:  

Physicians are those with clinical experience of ≧5 years.  

The term ‘resident’ includes junior residents with 1–2 years of experience in pediatric residency 

training and senior residents with 3–5 years of experience.  

 

COMMENT4: Methods section should begin with a statement about ethics approval. I recommend 

expanding the "study population" sub-section. The authors should put in as much detail as possible 

about who the 86 assessee doctors were (age, sex, specialties, years in practice) and the same for 

those who acted as assessors. This may mean removing some of these details from the 

"demographic data analysis section" because the sample population details should appear earlier in 

the methods section. I also suggest that there is just one overall section on "Data analysis" with 

details around item analysis, factor analysis etc coming under this one section.  

 

RESPONSE: A statement about ethics approval was moved to the beginning of the methods section. 

We added details about the assessee doctors and assessors in a table (Table 1) at the beginning of 

the results section, which we feel is a more accessible and suitable way to present demographic 

information such as age and sex rather than in the study population subsection of the methods 

section. The subsections of the data analysis section remain as they are, in order to easily compare 

with their results.  

 

Reviewer Name: Dr. Peter Watson  

 

GENERAL COMMENT: This paper aims to assess the reliability and validity of doctors using an 

instrument (SPRAT) as scored by multiple assessors suggested by the doctors. One or two extra 

indicators could be added into the results section. I’d like to see a brief sentence to say that ratios of 

the variance components are used to obtain reliabilities. One worry here is that each item is not 

related to exactly one of the principal components in Table 1 as is implied by the shading. There are 

also some loadings greater than 0.40 which are not highlighted as showing a high loading between a 

component and an item. I also query (page 12, line 55 – page 13 line 2) that the Japanese version of 

the SPRAT has acceptable validity since it is also acknowledged here that the scores on the SPRAT 

are related to extraneous assessor characteristics which would suggest that SPRAT scores are 

biased and suggestions are made to improve this. The SPRAT, however, cannot be regarded as 

validated until a sample is produced which has scores which do not correlate with extraneous 

assessor characteristics preferable without the assessors being nominated by the assessees which is 

likely to have undermined the objectivity of the scoring in this study and the usefulness of the study 

since you cannot use an instrument unless it has been shown to have good validity but I will leave 

that decision to the clinicians.  

 

RESPONSE: We thank the reviewer for his thorough review and constructive suggestions. We added 

two extra indicators in the results section: the characteristics of assesses and assessors, and the 

congruence coefficient for factor loadings. We include below a response to each of Dr Watson’s 
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comments.  

 

COMMENT1: Page 6, lines 34-36. Field (2005) gives criteria for interpreting the Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin 

and Bartlett test and explains what these tests are doing. I would suggest inserting the rationale for 

using these tests and the cut-offs and the Field reference. In particular Field recommends a 

statistically significant value of Bartlett’s test and a Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin coefficient of at least 0.7 for 

acceptable fits. The results of these tests do not appear to be reported on page 9, lines 16-22 or 

elsewhere. Please insert these in the Factor analysis part of the results section. I also wondered what 

criteria were used to determine the number of principal components outputted in Table 1 on pages 9-

10. Was a scree plot, for example, used to do this?  

 

RESPONSE: We added the rationale for using the Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin and Bartlett test, the cut-offs 

and the Field reference to the factor analysis section of the methods. The value of KMO was 0.96 in 

this study. We used an eigenvalue of greater than 1 to determine the number of principal components 

by a scree plot.  

 

COMMENT2: Page 7. Lines 27 to 39. The description of the Generalizability Theory sounds like a 

form of intraclass correlation (ICC) which are computed using variance components, for example from 

analyses of variances to assess inter-rater agreement? Is this correct and if not, how does this 

analysis differ from estimating intraclass correlations? Mushquash and O’Connor (2006) mention that 

they are related in saying that ‘Relative G coefficients are identical to the intraclass correlations 

produced by Shrout and Fleiss’s (1979) ICC-3 formula, and absolute G (phi) coefficients are identical 

to the intraclass correlations produced by Shrout and Fleiss’s ICC-2 formula’. It would be useful to 

mention this similarity in the text. Shrout and Fleiss’s ICCs may be easily obtained simply using the 

reliability procedure in SPSS (analyze>scale>reliability analysis>statistics) which presumably could 

also have been used here to obtain reliability coefficients?  

 

RESPONSE: We agree with the reviewer that G confident is similar with an intraclass correlation. We 

added a sentence about this similarity in the text (in Methods, Reliability). We used the reliability 

procedure in SPSS to obtain reliability coefficients.  

 

COMMENT3: It would also be useful to briefly mention how the variance components obtained in 

SPSS using VARCOMP on lines 36-37 are then used to construct the reliability coefficients. I suspect 

the reliability coefficients are obtained by taking ratios of variance components: for example intraclass 

correlations between assessors may be estimated by simply taking the variance component(between 

assessors) and dividing it by the sum of the (variance component(between assessors) + variance 

component(within assessors)).  

 

RESPONSE: We added a brief description about how the variance components were obtained using 

VARCOMP in SPSS with SPSS syntax (Putka 2008) and then used to calculate the reliability 

coefficients (in Methods, Reliability).  

 

COMMENT4: Page 9 Table 1. What threshold is used to determine the size of a factor loading? Hair 

et al, (1998) suggest using cut-offs based upon the size of the sample being analysed. I also assume 

these loadings are those given in the pattern matrix outputted by SPSS? No mention is made of 

rotations - Was a rotation used? I also notice there appear to be inconsistencies in highlighting 

important loadings in Table 1 on page 10 with, for example, a loading of 0.462 highlighted on the first 

principal component (12 ‘ability to deal with stress’) yet a higher one of 0.491 (22 

‘accessibility/reliability’) is not highlighted. There are also several loadings greater than 0.40 which are 

not highlighted. It would appear to me that there is an apriori hypothesis of two components with each 

item assumed to load on exactly one of these components. This makes this analysis more of a 

confirmatory analysis than an exploratory analysis. Principal Components is an exploratory analysis. If 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007135 on 15 June 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


there are any preconceived constraints on the pattern of loadings such as then these should be tested 

using a confirmatory factor analysis.  

 

RESPONSE: We identified/highlighted the highest loading for each variable. This is why several 

loadings greater than 0.40 are not highlighted in Table 2 (previously Table 1).  

The factor loadings were given in the pattern matrix outputted by SPSS. We used varimax rotation 

and added it to the text. According to the guideline for identifying significant factor loading based on 

sample size (Hair 1998), the cut-off of this study would be 0.3. Hair mentions that this guideline is 

quite conservative when compared with the guideline of the previous section of his book or even the 

statistical levels associated with conventional correlation coefficients, thus the guideline should be 

used as a starting point in factor loading interpretation and added to the interpretation based on other 

considerations. Another interpretation is provided by Hair that the larger the absolute size of the factor 

loading, the more important the loading in interpreting the factor matrix as practical significance, which 

corresponds with our interpretation of this study. Hair also mentions that most factor solutions do not 

result in a simple structure solution (a single high loading for each variable on only one factor), and a 

variable with several high loadings is a candidate.  

In this context, the item ‘ability to give feedback’ (conponent1=0.613, conponent2=0.538) may be a 

candidate if we considered this item with several high factor loadings. We revised the factor analysis 

subsection in both the methods and results sections, and the explanation and interpretation 

subsection in the discussion.  

 

COMMENT5: Page 10. line 48. Should this read ‘Of the 86 assessees....’?  

 

RESPONSE: We revised as indicated.  

 

COMMENT6: Page 11. Line 20. It is mentioned here that the Japanese version of the SPRAT has 

been ‘successfully’ validated implying that SPRAT has high validity. I am not clear that this has been 

shown. Validation implies a high correlation between component scores and ‘gold standard’ scores or 

groups which are not involved in the computation of the components. The assessors’ characteristics 

also appear to influence scores on the SPRAT so that scores obtained using the assessment 

procedure may be biased. I think there is a danger in overly optimistic ratings if the doctors are 

allowed to nominate their assessors (Page 6. line 6) and the idea of a random more objective sample 

(page 13. Lines 17-18) is a good one but rather undermines the usefulness of the data in this study.  

 

RESPONSE: We agree with the reviewer that we should avoid saying ‘successfully validated’ until we 

confirm the validity from various aspects, such as comparing component scores with the ‘gold 

standard’ scores. On the other hand, SPRAT is a tool like other 360-degree assessments in which 

assessor characteristics have been shown to have an impact on scores. This may be the nature of 

360-degree assessments, and we think it does not necessarily assert that the tool cannot be regarded 

as validated until a sample is produced, and a sample includes scores that do not correlate with 

extraneous assessor characteristics. Rather, it is more important for users to be aware of the tool’s 

nature and to use these tools with an awareness of their nature. We rephrased the conclusion section 

to reflect these points.  

 

COMMENT7: Page 11.line 32. The two factor solution for the Japanese sample is similar to the UK 

sample. Pairs of factor loadings can be formally compared using congruence analysis which is 

available in R or using Paul Barrett’s free ORTHOSIM software at http://www.pbarrett.net/#software 

which may also be tied in to use with SPSS.  

 

RESPONSE: We conducted the congruence analysis and the overall solution congruence was 

0.99136. The similarity of two factor loadings is proved. We added the congruence analysis in the 

methods section and its result in the results section.  
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COMMENT8: Mushquash C. and O’Connor BP (2006) show in more depth how Generalizability 

analysis may be used in SPSS using SPSS syntax.  

 

RESPONSE: SPSS syntax given in Mushquash (2006) is basically the same as the syntax (Putka 

2008) we used to obtain the variance components. We added both citations, Putka 2008 and 

Mushquash and O’Connor 2006, to provide readers with a more in-depth understanding of G analysis.  

 

COMMENT9: It is not clear if all the assessors nominated by the doctors agreed to take part in this 

study. On page 8 it mentions 1019 potential assessors were identified (line 50) with 826 forms 

returned (presumably from 826 assessors since some assessors may have assessed more than one 

doctor?)  

 

RESPONSE: Assessees asked their colleagues to rate performance (1019 forms were distributed to 

potential assessors), but not all assessors actually rated the assessees. This explains why 826 forms 

were returned. Regarding the 826 forms, yes, there may have been some assessors who assessed 

more than one doctor. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Peter Watson 
Medical Research Council  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Assessing doctors’ competencies using multisource feedback: 
validating a Japanese version of the Sheffield Peer Review 
Assessment Tool (SPRAT). Bmjopen-2014-007135.R1  
 
The authors have significantly improved this paper by adding in 
Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin and Bartlett tests as well as using congruence 
analyses to compare the Japanese and UK samples. They also 
describe on page 9, as expected, the intuitive approach to using 
variance components via generalizability analysis to assess the 
agreement amongst raters and give a reference, although this is a 
research report which may be more difficult to obtain for interested 
readers and a more accessible published one in a journal or book 
might possibly be more helpful. They confirm (page 9, lines 30-32) 
that these are indeed similar to intraclass correlations which also 
use components (from ANOVAs) to assess an overall correlation 
and which are more commonly used (see Shrout and Fleiss, 1979) 
and may be obtained from repeated measures ANOVAs in SPSS 
(http://www.ats.ucla.edu/stat/spss/library/whichicc.htm). The authors 
mention that you can obtain the number of assessees to show 
reliability (in this case five assessors, page 14, line 49) although I 
am not sure how practical a result this is given one has already used 
86 assessees.  
 
My main remaining reservation is about interpreting the fit of the two 
factor model fitted in Table 2 assuming that certain loadings which 
are greater than the 0.3 cut-off (page 7, line 54) are assumed to be 
effectively zero if the item has a high loading on the other factor 
(page 7, line 54 to page 8 line 8). There is an acknowledgement of 
items loading on more than one factor in the discussion (page 16, 
lines 16-26) although such high loadings are not in bold in Table 2 
(page 13) and the implications and reasons why some items have 
high loadings on more than one factor is not stated in the discussion. 
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I think if you find results which depart from your theory either the 
reason for any discrepancies (why particular items load on both 
factors) needs to explained or a simpler model (each item loading on 
just one factor) which fits one’s theory fitted. I wonder if items with 
high loadings on multiple factors were also found in the original UK 
study given the high level of congruence between the Japanese and 
UK samples?  
 
The results on page 12 (lines 38-47) suggest a very good overall fit 
of the factor model by all criteria. I still have some reservations why 
factor loadings greater than the agreed cut-off of 0.3 as suggested in 
the reference Hair et al (1998) are ignored (not in bold in Table 2 on 
page 13) if there is a higher loading on the other factor. Remember 
that this is an exploratory analysis and that the overall fit is assuming 
that the factors have loadings as given in Table 2 which means that 
if we assumed that factor loadings such as, for example, items 20-22 
which have loadings > 0.3 on factor one (page 14, lines 8-11) are 
zero we are not assessing the factor model we have fitted but 
instead are erroneously concluding that the right model is a model 
where each item loads on exactly one factor. A model where each 
item loads on exactly one factor may, therefore, have an inferior fit to 
the exploratory model fitted in this paper which assumes items can 
load on more than one factor. To assess a factor model which loads 
on only one factor since this is not the model fitted by default in 
exploratory factor analyses the authors would need to perform a 
confirmatory factor analysis using software such as MPLUS or EQS 
to see how well the model, which assumes each item loads on 
exactly one factor, fitted. I wonder, though, if the validation is 
actually more motivated by the high level of congruence with the UK 
sample and how important it is to validation that each item loads on 
exactly one factor?  
 
Page 14 (lines 40-45) observe that there is little difference between 
the variance components for assessors with different levels of 
clinical experiences or clinical care and skills but does not conclude 
what this means. I wonder if you could state here what this means in 
practice? For example do similar variance components implying 
similar levels of variability amongst assessors suggest that similar 
levels of assessor agreement were found across levels of clinical 
experience, clinical care and skills? I couldn’t find Figure 3 which 
graphs the variance components) but assume, in particular, you 
actually evaluated and mention the values of the generalizability 
coefficients, Ep2?, (mentioned earlier in the methods section on 
reliability on page 9, line 43).  
 
Reference  
 
Shrout, PE and Fleiss, JL (1979). Intraclass Correlations: Uses in 
Assessing Rater Reliability, Psychological Bulletin, 86 (2) 420-428. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name: Dr. Peter Watson  

 

We thank the reviewer for his valuable comments, and respond to each comment below.  

 

COMMENT 1: The authors have significantly improved this paper by adding in Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin 

and Bartlett tests as well as using congruence analyses to compare the Japanese and UK samples. 
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They also describe on page 9, as expected, the intuitive approach to using variance components via 

generalizability analysis to assess the agreement amongst raters and give a reference, although this 

is a research report which may be more difficult to obtain for interested readers and a more 

accessible published one in a journal or book might possibly be more helpful. They confirm (page 9, 

lines 30-32) that these are indeed similar to intraclass correlations which also use components (from 

ANOVAs) to assess an overall correlation and which are more commonly used (see Shrout and 

Fleiss, 1979) and may be obtained from repeated measures ANOVAs in SPSS 

(http://www.ats.ucla.edu/stat/spss/library/whichicc.htm). The authors mention that you can obtain the 

number of assessees to show reliability (in this case five assessors, page 14, line 49) although I am 

not sure how practical a result this is given one has already used 86 assessees.  

 

RESPONSE:  

We thank the reviewer for their helpful evaluation of our revised paper.  

 

COMMENT 2: My main remaining reservation is about interpreting the fit of the two factor model fitted 

in Table 2 assuming that certain loadings which are greater than the 0.3 cut-off (page 7, line 54) are 

assumed to be effectively zero if the item has a high loading on the other factor (page 7, line 54 to 

page 8 line 8). There is an acknowledgement of items loading on more than one factor in the 

discussion (page 16, lines 16-26) although such high loadings are not in bold in Table 2 (page 13) 

and the implications and reasons why some items have high loadings on more than one factor is not 

stated in the discussion. I think if you find results which depart from your theory either the reason for 

any discrepancies (why particular items load on both factors) needs to explained or a simpler model 

(each item loading on just one factor) which fits one’s theory fitted. I wonder if items with high loadings 

on multiple factors were also found in the original UK study given the high level of congruence 

between the Japanese and UK samples?  

 

RESPONSE:  

We agree with the reviewer’s concern about interpreting the results of the factor analysis. We have 

added an explanation to the Discussion section (p. 16) as to why particular items load on both factors.  

Items with high loadings on multiple factors found in the original UK study show a high level of 

congruence between the Japanese and UK samples, as follows: (item1= 0.99897, item2= 0.99224, 

item3= 0.99898, item4= 0.96867, item5= 0.99995, item6= 0.99988, item7=0.98973, item8= 0.99458, 

item11= 0.98442, item12= 0.99066, item13= 0.99865, item14= 0.99410, item15= 0.98895, item16= 

0.98885, item17= 0.98550, item18= 0.97305, item19= 0.98005, item20= 0.99722, item21= 0.98769, 

item22= 0.99565, item23= 0.99558, item24= 0.99022)  

 

 

COMMENT 3: The results on page 12 (lines 38-47) suggest a very good overall fit of the factor model 

by all criteria. I still have some reservations why factor loadings greater than the agreed cut-off of 0.3 

as suggested in the reference Hair et al (1998) are ignored (not in bold in Table 2 on page 13) if there 

is a higher loading on the other factor. Remember that this is an exploratory analysis and that the 

overall fit is assuming that the factors have loadings as given in Table 2 which means that if we 

assumed that factor loadings such as, for example, items 20-22 which have loadings > 0.3 on factor 

one (page 14, lines 8-11) are zero we are not assessing the factor model we have fitted but instead 

are erroneously concluding that the right model is a model where each item loads on exactly one 

factor. A model where each item loads on exactly one factor may, therefore, have an inferior fit to the 

exploratory model fitted in this paper which assumes items can load on more than one factor. To 

assess a factor model which loads on only one factor since this is not the model fitted by default in 

exploratory factor analyses the authors would need to perform a confirmatory factor analysis using 

software such as MPLUS or EQS to see how well the model, which assumes each item loads on 

exactly one factor, fitted. I wonder, though, if the validation is actually more motivated by the high 

level of congruence with the UK sample and how important it is to validation that each item loads on 
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exactly one factor?  

 

RESPONSE:  

We agree with the point suggested by the reviewer that there is inconsistency regarding highlighting 

the high loadings in each item. The intended purpose of the factor analyses in this study is not to 

assess a model where each item loads on exactly one factor, but to understand the internal structure 

of the scale, although there is room to improve model fitness. We did not think it appropriate in this 

context to bold only the higher loadings, and therefore we de-highlighted them, as did the original UK 

study.  

If the reviewer thinks it not appropriate to assess the generalizability coefficients for clinical care 

components in medical practice and psychosocial skills, we can exclude the results of the 

generalizability coefficients for clinical skills and psychosocial skills (Figure 2).  

 

COMMENT 4: Page 14 (lines 40-45) observe that there is little difference between the variance 

components for assessors with different levels of clinical experiences or clinical care and skills but 

does not conclude what this means. I wonder if you could state here what this means in practice? For 

example do similar variance components implying similar levels of variability amongst assessors 

suggest that similar levels of assessor agreement were found across levels of clinical experience, 

clinical care and skills? I couldn’t find Figure 3 which graphs the variance components) but assume, in 

particular, you actually evaluated and mention the values of the generalizability coefficients, Ep2?, 

(mentioned earlier in the methods section on reliability on page 9, line 43).  

 

RESPONSE:  

The reviewer was correct that Figure 3 shows the generalizability coefficients of each cohort, not the 

variance components. We modified “variance components” to “reliability coefficients” on p. 14. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007135 on 15 June 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

